
COLLIER COUNTY 
Metropolitan Planning Organization  

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Board of County Commission Chambers 

Collier County Government Center 
3299 Tamiami Trail East, 3rd Floor 

Naples, FL  34112 
 

May 9, 2025 
9:30 AM 

 
Commissioner Dan Kowal, Chair  

Council Member Tony Pernas, Vice-Chair 
Commissioner Burt L. Saunders 

Commissioner Chris Hall  
Commissioner Rick LoCastro 

Commissioner William L. McDaniel, Jr. 
Council Member Bonita Schwan 
Council Member Berne Barton 

Council Member Linda Penniman  
 

This meeting of the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is open to the public and citizen 
input is encouraged. Any person wishing to speak on any scheduled item may do so upon recognition of 

the Chairperson. Any person desiring to have an item placed on the agenda shall make a request in 
writing with a description and summary of the item, to the MPO Director or MPO Chairman 14 days 

prior to the date of the next scheduled meeting of the MPO. Any person who decides to appeal a 
decision of this Board will need a record of the proceedings pertaining thereto, and therefore may need 

to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and 
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this meeting should contact the Collier 

Metropolitan Planning Organization 72 hours prior to the meeting by calling (239) 252-5814. The 
MPO’s planning process is conducted in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 
Related Statutes. Any person or beneficiary who believes that within the MPO’s planning process they 
have been discriminated against because or race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, or 

familial status may file a complaint with the Collier MPO Title VI Coordinator Ms. Suzanne Miceli 
(239) 252-5814 or by email at: Suzanne.Miceli@colliercountyfl.gov, or in writing to the Collier MPO, 

attention: Ms. Miceli, at 2885 South Horseshoe Dr., Naples, FL 34104. 
  

1. Call to Order 
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2. Roll Call 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Elect Interim Chair for May 9, 2025 Meeting 

 4.A. Elect Interim Chair to Preside Over May 9, 2025 Meeting (2025-1489) 

5. Approval of the Agenda, Previous Minutes, and Consent Items 

 5.A. April 11, 2025 MPO Meeting Minutes  (2025-1471) 

6. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda 

7. Agency Updates 

 7.A. FDOT 

 7.B. MPO 

8. Committee Chair Reports 

 8.A. Citizens Advisory Committee Chair Report (2025-1472) 

 8.B. Technical Advisory Committee Chair Report (2025-1473) 

 8.C. Joint Collier and Lee MPO Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinating Committee Workshop Chair 
Report (2025-1474) 

 8.D. Local Coordinating Board Chair Report (2025-1475) 

9. Regular Board Action (Roll Call Required) 

 9.A. Approve an Amendment to the FY 2025-2029 Transportation Improvement Program – 
Capital Funds for the new Transit Operating and Maintenance Facility and Operating Funds 
to Support Hurricane Relief for Transit (2025-1480) 

 9.B. Approve an Amendment to the Collier MPO 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (add 
Moving Florida Forward Funding for I-75/Immokalee Interchange Improvements) (2025-1481) 

10. Regular Board Action (No Roll Call) 

 10.A. Approve a New Member Appointment to the Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee (2025-
1482) 

 10.B. Review and Comment on Draft FY 2026-2030 Transportation Improvement Program 
(TIP) (2025-1483) 

 10.C. Review and Comment on Draft Transportation Regional Incentive Program Priorities for 
2025 (2025-1484) 

 10.D. Review and Comment on Updated Transit Priority List for 2025 (2025-1485) 

 10.E. Review and Comment on the draft Annual List of Project Priorities for SU Box Funds 
(LOPP-SU) (2025-1487) 

 10.F. Preview Updated Status of Highway, Freight & Safety and SUN Trail Project Priorities for 
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2025 (2025-1488) 

11. Presentations (May Require Board Action) 

 11.A. FDOT Presentation on Advanced Air Mobility & Congestion Management Multimodal 
Planning (2025-1490) 

 11.B. Collier and Lee County MPO Consolidation Feasibility Study – Kickoff Presentation (2025-
1491) 

12. Distribution Items 

13. Member Comments 

14. Next Meeting Date 

 14.A. Next Meeting Date: June 13, 2025 | Board of County Commissioners Chambers, 3299 
Tamiami Trail East, Naples, FL 34112 (2025-1492) 

15. Adjourn 

  

 
 

Page 3 of 379



5/9/2025 
Item # 9.B 

ID# 2025-1481 

Executive Summary 
Approve an Amendment to the Collier MPO 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (add Moving Florida Forward 
Funding for I-75/Immokalee Interchange Improvements) 

 
OBJECTIVE: For the MPO Board to approve an amendment to the 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and 
the authorizing resolution to add the Immokalee Interchange Improvement project, funded by the Moving Florida 
Forward Infrastructure Initiative, to the LRTP Cost Feasible Plan (CFP) to maintain planning consistency with FDOT’s 
FY 2026-2030 Work Program. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS: MPO staff has prepared an amendment to the 2045 LRTP to add the Immokalee Interchange 
Improvement project identified in FDOT’s FY 2026-2030 Work Program with funding from the Moving Florida 
Forward Infrastructure Initiative and recent Federal and State appropriations and project phases added or changed. The 
proposed addition is listed below and shown in red font on the attached CFP – Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) Table 
6-2, page 6-4 of the 2045 LRTP (Attachment 1). Fiscal constraint is maintained by the addition of Moving Florida 
Forward funds and other State revenues for the SIS CFP. 
  
The LRTP Amendment adds the following project: 

• FPID No. 452544-4: Immokalee Interchange. Major Interchange Improvements. Managed by FDOT. PE, 
ROW, RRU, Design Build FY26-28. $71.5 million  

 
The MPO is following the LRTP amendment public involvement process outlined in the MPO’s Public Participation 
Plan notice requirements in that this Amendment has been:  

• Posted for review by the TAC and CAC; 
• Public comment period announced on the MPO website; and 
• Distributed via e-mail to applicable list-serve(s). 

 
The comment period began on April 21, 2025, and ends with the MPO Board meeting on May 9, 2025. 
 
Authorizing Resolution 2025-05, including Exhibits 1 and 2, is shown in Attachment 2. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS: The Technical and Citizens Advisory Committees voted to endorse the 
Amendment at their meetings on April 28, 2025. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Board approve the 2045 LRTP Amendment and Authorizing Resolution 
2025-05. 
 
PREPARED BY: Anne McLaughlin, Executive Director 
Sean Kingston, AICP, PMP, Principal Planner 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Proposed Amendment (Table 6-2, p6-4 2045 LRTP) 
2. Resolution 2025-05 and Exhibits 
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PRE-ENG ROW CST PRE-ENG ROW, RRU CST/DB PRE-ENG ROW CST PRE-ENG ROW CST
29 I-75 (SR-93) Managed (Toll) 

Lanes [4425192]
E of Collier Blvd (SR 951) Collier/Lee County Line  New 4-Lane  Express (Toll) 

Lanes (10-lanes)
$0.03 0.02 63.25 145.43 $208.67

29 I-75 [4525441] N of Golden Gate S of Corkscrew (Lee 
County)

Widen from 6-Lanes to 8-
Lanes

$24.30 24.30 553.70 $553.70

29 I-75 at Pine Ridge [4452961] Interchange of I-75 and 
Pine Ridge

Interchange of I-75 
and Pine Ridge

Reconstruct interchange 
to a diverging diamond 
and widen Pine Ridge Rd

$23.00 6.34 16.66 $0.00

n/a I-75 at Immokalee [452544-4] Interchange of I-75 and 
Immokalee

reconstruct interchange 
to a diverging diamond 

8.44 11.60 51.51 $71.55

46 SR 29 [4178784] SR 82 Hendry County Line Widen from 2-Lanes  to 4-
Lanes 

$1.37 0.05 1.32 $0.00

48 SR 29 [4344901] I-75 (SR 93) Oil Well Rd Widen from 2-Lane  to 4 
Lanes  

$0.02 0.02 4.33 $4.33

50 SR 29  [4175406] New Market Rd North   North of SR 82 Widen from 2-Lanes  to 4-
Lanes  (with center turn 
lane)

$6.82 5.70 1.12 0.23 1.25 35.70 $37.18

51 SR 29/New Market Rd W 
(New) [4175405]

Immokalee Rd (CR 846) New Market Rd N  New 4-Lane  Road $9.63 1.39 8.24 75.37 $75.37

52 SR 29  [4175404] Agriculture Way CR 846 E Widen from 2-Lanes  to 4-
Lanes

$0.30 0.30 5.63 23.32 $28.95

53 SR 29  (SEGMENT D) 
[4175403]

Sunniland Nursery Rd Agriculture Way Widen from 2-Lanes  to 4-
Lanes

$0.50 0.50 2.38 $2.38

54 SR 29  (SEGMENT E) 
[4175402]

Oil Well Rd Sunniland Nursery Rd Widen from 2-Lanes  to 4-
Lanes 

$8.33 8.33 4.55 $4.55

Totals $74.30 $46.95 $10.68 $16.66 $8.67 $12.85 $716.28 $67.58 $12.55 $0.00 $0.00 $145.43 $23.32 $986.68
$986.68

PRE-ENG

PDC Present Day Cost

ROW Right-of-Way

CST Construction
YOE Year of Expenditure

Plan Period 1 (TIP):
 2021–2025

Plan Period 2:
 2026–2030

Plan Period 3:
 2031–2035

Plan Period 4:
 2036–2045

Total Cost
2026–2045

$74.29
737.80 80.13 168.75

Limits To Description

TIP Funding 
2021–25

(YOE)

PRE-ENG includes PD&E and Design

Table 6-2. Collier MPO 2045 LRTP SIS Cost Feasible Plan Projects as amended 12/8/23 and  
5/9/25 (shown in red) 
[in millions $]

Map ID Facility (FPID No.) Limits From
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MPO RESOLUTION No. 2025-05
A RESOLUTION OF THE COLLIER METROPOLITAN

PLANNING ORGANTZATION APPROVING
AMENDMENT TO THE 2045 LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHER-EAS, State and federal statutes, rules and regulations require that each designated
Metropolitan Planning Organization develop and adopt a Long Range Transportation Plan

C'LRTP") and set forth the procedures for doing so; and

WHEREAS, the Collier Mefopolitan Planning Organization's (the "MPO") LRTP may
require amending as authorized and required by 23 C.F.R. Part 450 Section 104 and by F.S. g

339.175(6),(7), and ( l3); and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation C'FDOT") added Federal Project
Number ("FPN") 452544-4, as part ofthe Moving Florida Forward initiative for Interstate 75 ro
the FY2026-2030 Work Program, as shown in Exhibit l; and

WHEREAS, the MPO has determined that the Amendment is necessary to include in the
MPO's LRTP to ensure consistency with FDOT's Work Program, as shown in Exhibit 2; and

WHEREAS, the MPO announced the LRTP Amendment on its website, distributed it via
e-mail to various list-serves, and followed all ofthe steps of its Public Participation Plan through
the expiration of the public comment period, which terminated with the MPO's meeting on May
9,2025: and

WHEREAS, the MPO has prepared the proposed LRTP Amendment for this project and
determined that it is in accordance with all required State and federal procedures, rules and
regulations, including but not limited to the FDOT's MPO Administrative Manual.

THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED by the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization that:

l. The 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan Amendment set forth in Exhibits I
and 2 is hereby adopted.

2. The Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization's Chairman is hereby
authorized to execute this Resolution certiSing the MPO Board's approval of
the Amendment to the 2045 Long Range Plan for transmittal to FDOT and
the Federal Highway Administration.

This Resolution PASSED and duly adopted by the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization
Board after majority vote on this 9'h day of May 2025.

1

CAO



Attest;

Director

Approved as to form and legality:

Scott R. Teach, Deputy County Atlorney

COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Bv

As Acting M
Print Name:

By

1n PO Chair

RicK LoCos*ro

@
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EXHIBIT 2 (to Resotution 2025-05)

FDOT Work Program snapshot 4/9/25: lmmokatee lnterchange

Ir.nt l{umt€r: 45254,1 ,l

DLtricl:o1 Co0.ty:COLUER

ftoi.ci O..c.iption: ItJt OKAEE INTERCMNGE

Type of Wo.k: ADD LANES & RECONS IR(rcT
'SIS'

Prq€.i L.igth: 1 ,156r'fl

Pha3e / Resporxible Agcncy <2026 2024 2027 2028 2023 2030 >2030 AllYears
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING / MANAGEO BY FDOT

FundMFF MOVING FI ORIDA
cod!:IFoWARD 6.'t00,000 2,338.44B 8,,(}8,4il8

RIGHT OF WAY / MANAGEO BY FDOT
H.STATE IN HOUSE

SUPPORT
,MOVING FLORIDA

100,000 100,000

7,500,000 7,600,000
Phasc: RIGHT OF WAY Totals 7.600,000 7,600,000

RAILROAD & UTILTNES / MANAGEO BY FDOT
:und
Od':lf{OCAL FUNDS 2.000.000 2,000,000

MFF arlOVlNG FLORIDA
FOIA'ARD 2,000,000

PhrB.: RAILROAD I
UILITIES Tot ls {,000.000

OESGX AUILD / MANAGEO BY FDOT

FLORIDAFundMFF-tr4ovtNG
cod.:lFo\ /ARD 515,000 1.593,000 4S,3S7,rd 51.505_529

It.rn: ,626{4 4 Totals 14.216,000 1.593.000 11,5/,3.577

IMIIHI
@II

CAO

I

I

I


	2045 LRTP Amendment 2 adding MFF project Immokalee DDI 5.9.25.pdf
	Pages from May 9, 2025 MPO Agenda Packet.pdf
	MPO Resolution 2025-05 LRTPA Immokalee DDI.pdf

	Pages from May 9, 2025 MPO Agenda Packet.pdf



